DRAFT MINUTES of the MEETING of SILKSTONE PARISH COUNCIL held on Monday 9th May 2022 in Silkstone Sports Pavilion. 
PRESENT
Meeting Chaired by Cllr Richard Leech 
Councillors: Debra Smith, Janice Wake, Sue Williams, Derek Liddell, Meryl Liddell, and Lesley Gill.
Also, present : Richard Bell (Clerk) and one member of the public. 
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
A resident again raised the issue of Footpath number 8 from Ben Bank Road to Hall Royd Walk having a surface not suitable for elderly or wheelchair users. The resident also stated that gullies on Cone Lane were blocked and needed cleaning by BMBC. 
Cllr Gill said she had heard quite a few positive comments about the work being done in the Queen Elizabeth Jubilee Gardens. 

Cllr M Liddell asked if the potholes between the Co-op and PC car park had been repaired as yet? The Clerk said he had sent a reminder and was awaiting an update form the Co-op. She also reminded Councillors that the previously advised refurbishment works planned by Berneslai Homes across the Parish will probably last all year. 
Cllr Leech reported to Council ‘Anti-Social Behaviour’ directed towards the camp site bordering Conroyd Wood. Police have been notified of the criminal damage. There have been other incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour that have also been reported to the Police. Cllr Leech reported that the land at the former garages site off Martin Croft may be being advertised for sale. . 

Cllr Leech again reported issues with gullies across the villages, notably on Cone Lane and A628 He also said that the steps between Manor Park and Towngate still needed attention and will send photographs to the Clerk for reporting to BMBC.

22-001 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED following a proposal from Cllr M Liddell, seconded by Cllr Gill a vote was taken by show of hands and councillors unanimously agreed to appoint Cllr Richard Leech as Chairman of Silkstone Parish Council for the forthcoming year.

Cllr Leech signed a declaration of acceptance of the Office of Chairman which was counter-signed by the Proper Officer of the Council. 

22-002 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED following a proposal from Cllr Williams, seconded by Cllr M Liddell a vote was taken by show of hands and councillors unanimously agreed to appoint Cllr Lesley Gill as Vice-Chairman of Silkstone Parish Council for the forthcoming year.

Cllr Gill signed a declaration of acceptance of the Office of Vice-Chairman which was counter-signed by the Proper Officer of the Council. 

Cllr Leech thanked Cllr M Liddell for her hard work over the last year as Vice-Chairman. He also thanked Councillors for their support. 
22-003 APOLOGIES
RESOLVED to note apologies from Cllr Millar. 
22-004 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

RESOLVED to note a declaration of interest from Cllr D Liddell in relation to Agenda item 17 as he was part of the Project. 
22-005 MINUTES
RESOLVED to defer approval of the minutes of the Silkstone Parish Council meeting held on Monday 4th April 2022 as the Clerk had sent the wrong document to Councillors.  
22-006 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
RESOLVED to note that no planning applications have been received for consideration.
22-007 NOMINATION OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES    
Councillors discussed and agreed Chairman and members for the following:- 

·  Silkstone Playing Fields Working Party

· Neighbourhood Development Steering Group 

· Planning Committee

· Policy Committee

· Staffing Committee

· Finance Committee

· Media Working Party

· Allotments Working Party

· Youth Advisory Working Party

· Business Development Plan Working Party

· Grants Working Party

· HMQ Jubilee Working Party 

· Operation London Bridge Working Party  

RESOLVED to note the amended member appointments. 

RESOLVED to agree that the 2022 Business Development Plan meeting will take place at 7PM on Tuesday 7th June 2022 in Silkstone Sports Pavilion. 
22-008 NOMINATION OF MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES TO LOCAL GROUPS.    
Councillors discussed and agreed member representatives. 

RESOLVED to agree the amended representatives. 

22-009 ASSET REGISTER     

RESOLVED to agree the updated Asset Register.   

22-010 NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN        
Cllr Smith said that following the Regulation 14 consultation, certain issues have been raised that may need to be discussed and agreed by Council. 

RESOLVED to agree that issues raised may need to be discussed by Council. 

22-011 END OF FINANCIAL YEAR FINANCE REPORT 2021/2022

RESOLVED to accept the Finance Report, Bank Reconciliation, Budget Monitor and Reserves Report as true and accurate  records of the 2021/2022 financial year
22-012 APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

RESOLVED to accept the appointment of David Hughes as independent Internal Auditor for 2021/2022 financial year. 
22-013 INVOICES FOR PAYMENT    
[image: image1.emf]06-Apr-22 Eon Pavilion Gas Supply  £77.22 £3.86 £81.08 DD N/A 

06-Apr-22 Eon Pavilion Electricity Supply  £53.87 £2.69 £56.56 DD N/A 

10-Apr-22 Adobe Adobe Pro Software £12.64 £2.53 £15.17 DEBIT N/A

10-Apr-22 Plusnet Broadband  £17.00 £3.40 £20.40 DD N/A

17-Apr-22 Giff Gaff  Business Continuity Mobile 'phone £8.34 £1.66 £10.00 DD N/A 

19-Apr-22 South Yorkshire Pensions  Local Government Pension Scheme  £277.02 £0.00 £277.02 DD N/A 

01-May-22 EE Office Mobile Telephone  £5.00 £1.00 £6.00 DD N/A 

21-Apr-22 Zoom Video Conferencing Conferencing Facilities Fee  £11.99 £2.40 £14.39 DD N/A 

01-May-22 2022-03Expert Water Services Legionella Monthly monitoring £50.00 £10.00 £60.00 SO2021-012

01-May-22 SPC01Richard Bell Parish Clerk Salary £718.40 £0.00 £718.40 SO N/A 

02-May-22 Richard Bell Office Allowance £40.00 £0.00 £40.00 SO N/A

30-Apr-22 Claire Kellett Pavilion Cleaning (£20 per week)  £80.00 £0.00 £80.00 SO2021-023

09-May-22 Bothams  Grounds & Village Maintenance  £1,025.42 £205.08 £1,230.50 SO2020-007

11-Apr-22 Co-op Store  Spring Clean refreshments  £14.60 £0.00 £14.60 DEBIT N/A

11-Apr-22 Silkstone CARE  Grant Application  £120.00 £0.00 £120.00 301974 N/A

22-Apr-22 Horsfields Nursery  QEJG Fruit Trees  £134.96 £26.99 £161.95 DEBIT N/A

21-Apr-22 Groundwork UK Repayment of NDP Grant £1,679.00 £0.00 £1,679.00 301975 N/A

09-May-22 SPC/01HMRC Income Tax & National Insurance  £564.86 £0.00 £564.86 301976 N/A

01-May-22 Vision ICT Website Hosting  £136.25 £27.25 £163.50 301977 N/A

03-May-22 2022-TMV'sGareth Pritchard Clening of Filters in Pavilion` £50.00 £10.00 £60.00 301978 N/A

09-May-22 Stewart Walton Benches Refurbishment  £248.54 £0.00 £248.54 3019792022-017

09-May-22 39-2223YLCA Training (Cllr Williams) £33.40 £0.00 £33.40 301980 N/A

09-May-22 Pro Gas Services Limited  Annual Inspection & repairs to boiler £315.00 £0.00 £315.00 301981 N/A

                                Total invoices for payment                                £5,673.51 £296.86 £5,970.37


RESOLVED to approve the payments schedule dated 9th May 2022. 

22-014 GRANT APPLICATIONS         

RESOLVED to note that no applications have been received.       

22-015 HOURLY RATE FOR CONTRACTORS 
The Clerk asked Council to consider increasing the current labour hourly rate for contractors from £10 to £11. The former has been in place for at least 5 years. 

Councillors debated the rate for the cleaner and handyman. 
RESOLVED to increase the labour rate to £11 per hour with immediate effect. 

22-016 COMMUNITY & ASSET SECURITY . 

Cllr Wake confirmed that the fist ‘pop up’ Police station will take place on 25th June 2022 from Noon until 2PM next to the Huskar Community Rooms in Silkstone. A second event will also take place as soon as this can be confirmed. There will also be a Neighbourhood Watch stall at the Jubilee Summer Fair. 
RESOLVED to note the update. 

22-017 MILLENNIUM OAKS PROJECT 

Cllr Leech said that he had received an enquiry from a former Chair of CARE, Graham Wells,  who was involved in the ‘Millennium Oaks Project’ in commemoration of the new Millennium in 2000. At that time English Oak trees were planted in Silkstone and Silkstone Common. The intention was to install commemorative plaques once the trees had become established. 

Council was asked to consider purchasing the plaques at a cost of £454 in accordance with a quotation obtained by Graham Wells. 

RESOLVED to agree to fund the cost of the plaques and ask the Clerk to raise a Purchase Order.  
22-018 HM QUEEN ELIZABETH PLATINUM JUBILEEE 2022. 

RESOLVED to acknowledge the notes of the HM Queen Elizabeth Jubilee Working Party meeting of Monday 25th April 2022. 

RESOLVED to approve a fund of £200 towards planting of the Queen Elizabeth Jubilee Gardens.

22-019 BEST FRONT GARDEN COMPETITION   

Cllr Williams asked Council to agree prizes for the various categories. Cllr Leech said that he thought there were too many classes and questioned whether we needed to give second placed prizes. There was a feeling that the competition is getting a bit complicated and perhaps it should just be restricted to the best front garden. 
RESOLVED to consider prizes at the next meeting once numbers of applicants were clearer. 
22-020 SILKSTONE RECREATION GROUND           

RESOLVED to agree the pre-season grounds maintenance works required to the football playing surface.   

22-021 YLCA SOUTH YORKSHIRE BRANCH NOMINATIONS            

RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of Cllr D Liddell for the posts of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Branch. Cllr D Liddell will email the names to the Clerk. 

RESOLVED to put forward Cllr D Liddell and Cllr Wake as representatives for Silkstone Parish Council of the South Yorkshire Branch. 
22-022 CORRESPONDENCE FOR NOTE

RESOLVED to note no correspondence. 
22-023 MEETINGS 
	Cllr Richard Leech
	CARE, Legionella Contractor, Community Litter pick, Bench fitting, HMQ Jubilee, Co-op Community Meeting.

	Cllr Derek Liddell
	YLCA Joint Executive, South Yorkshire Community Foundation grant panel and HMQ Jubilee.

	Cllr Meryl Liddell
	HMQ Jubilee.

	Cllr Debra Smith
	Neighbourhood Development Plan Meeting. 

	Cllr Janice Wake
	Neighbourhood Development Plan Meeting, HMQ Jubilee and Co-op Community meeting.

	Cllr Lesley Gill 
	CARE Meeting and HMQ Jubilee.

	Cllr Sue Williams 
	Neighbourhood Development Plan Meeting and HMQ Jubilee.

	Cllr Peter Millar
	Not present

	Clerk 
	Meeting various contractors on site, meeting with Handyman, CARE, HMQ Jubilee.


22-024 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Silkstone Parish Council will be the Annual Meeting of the Council held in the Silkstone Sports Pavilion on Monday 6th June 2022 commencing at 6.45pm.
	Chair’s Signature 
	Date


The Chair closed the meeting at 8.35 pm.
Silkstone Parish Council 9th May 2022

